

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

03-12-2018

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2017AP1852-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

STEVEN L. BUCKINGHAM,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF
CONVICTION AND ORDER DENYING
POSTCONVICTION RELIEF ENTERED
IN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE THOMAS J. MCADAMS, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

LISA E.F. KUMFER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1099788

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2796
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
kumferle@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	13
I. None of attorney Toran’s alleged failures singularly or cumulatively amounted to ineffective assistance of counsel.....	13
A. Standard of review.....	13
B. Relevant law.....	13
C. Toran was not ineffective for failing to object to testimony about the guns found during law enforcement’s efforts to arrest Buckingham.	15
1. Testimony about law enforcement finding either gun was not other acts evidence because there was no “act” by Buckingham introduced to show similarity to the shooting.....	15
2. Regardless of the nature of the firearms evidence, Toran had a reasonable strategic reason not to object to this evidence.	17
3. Toran’s failure to object to this testimony did not prejudice Buckingham.....	19

	Page
D.	Toran’s failure to introduce Officer Reilly’s testimony that DF could not identify Buckingham while in the ambulance was not deficient or prejudicial..... 20
E.	Toran appropriately responded to Aaron’s in-court identification of Buckingham. 22
1.	Buckingham’s claim that all in-court identifications are unreliably suggestive “show-up” identifications that amount to a constitutional due process violation is a misstatement of the law. 23
2.	Trial counsel was not deficient for failing to argue Buckingham’s erroneous statement of the law or for failing to anticipate that Aaron would identify Buckingham in-court. 29
3.	Buckingham was not prejudiced by Toran’s decision to cross-examine Aaron rather than move to strike this testimony..... 30
F.	Toran’s failure to strike Detective Salaam’s single nonresponsive hearsay statement was not ineffective. 31
G.	Toran was not ineffective for failing to pursue postconviction counsel’s alternative strategy for arguing Buckingham’s case..... 33
H.	Buckingham was not cumulatively prejudiced. 35

	Page
II. The circuit court properly denied Buckingham’s motion for postconviction discovery.....	36
A. Standard of review.....	36
B. Relevant law.....	36
C. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion when it denied Buckingham’s motion.	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Crayton</i> , 21 N.E.3d 157 (Mass. 2014)	27
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997)	28
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	25
<i>Mentek v. State</i> , 71 Wis. 2d 799, 238 N.W.2d 752 (1976)	35
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	26, 27
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 14 (1990)	26
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012)	24, 25, 26
<i>State v. Balliette</i> , 2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334.....	14, 32
<i>State v. Bauer</i> , 2000 WI App 206, 238 Wis. 2d 238, 617 N.W.2d 902	15
<i>State v. Breitzman</i> , 2017 WI 100, 904 N.W.2d 93	29

	Page
<i>State v. Dickson</i> , 141 A.3d 810 (Conn. 2016).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Domke</i> , 2011 WI 95, 337 Wis. 2d 268, 805 N.W.2d 364.....	14
<i>State v. Dubose</i> , 2005 WI 126, 285 Wis. 2d 143, 699 N.W.2d 582.....	23, 27
<i>State v. Felton</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 485, 329 N.W.2d 161 (1983)	34
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 353, 407 N.W.2d 235 (1987)	29
<i>State v. Honig</i> , 2016 WI App 10, 366 Wis. 2d 681, 874 N.W.2d 589	20, 33
<i>State v. Knapp</i> , 2005 WI 127, 285 Wis. 2d 86, 700 N.W.2d 899.....	26
<i>State v. Love</i> , 2005 WI 116, 284 Wis. 2d 111, 700 N.W.2d 62.....	14
<i>State v. Marquez</i> , 967 A.2d 56 (Conn. 2009).....	28
<i>State v. Mayo</i> , 2007 WI 78, 301 Wis. 2d 642, 734 N.W.2d 115.....	13
<i>State v. O'Brien</i> , 223 Wis. 2d 303, 588 N.W.2d 8 (1999)	36, 37
<i>State v. Roberson</i> , 2006 WI 80, 292 Wis. 2d 280, 717 N.W.2d 111.....	26, 28
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 258, 558 N.W.2d 379 (1997)	14
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998)	15
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305.....	14, 35

	Page
<i>State v. Ziebart</i> , 2003 WI App 258, 268 Wis. 2d 468, 673 N.W.2d 369	36, 37
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	26
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	13, <i>passim</i>
 Statutes	
U.S. Const. amends. VI.....	13
U.S. Const. amends. XIV	13
Wis. Const. art. I, § 7	13
Wis. Stat. § 904.01	17, 18
Wis. Stat. § 904.03	17
Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2).....	15, 17
